



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2752 of 1985**

Guddu Agnihotri And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: G.P.Dixit

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: Dga

Along with :

1. Criminal Appeal No. 2788 of 1985:

Ramesh Mochi and another

Versus

State of U.P.

Court No. - 44

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.

HON'BLE VINAI KUMAR DWIVEDI, J.

Raghubir Lal, Commissioner of Police, Kanpur Nagar has appeared in person, pursuant to our order dated 24.02.2026 and filed an affidavit of compliance. He has given his explanation in paragraph nos. 7 to 16.

For the time being, the explanation is satisfactory, but the satisfaction that we express is subject to the contingency of the missing appellants being produced before the Court on the next date.

It is on this account that we **exempt** the personal appearance of the Commissioner of Police, Kanpur Nagar.

Looking to the entire circumstances of the case, issue non-bailable warrants of arrest against the sole appellant, Guddu Agnihotri, who will be arrested and produced before this Court in custody on 16.03.2026 at 02:00 p.m.

List this appeal on **16.03.2026**.

To be taken up in the cause list of the day at **02:00 p.m.**

Mr. Amit Saxena, learned Additional Advocate General, assisted by Mr. Shashi Shekhar Tiwari, learned Additional Government Advocate appeared on behalf of the State.

February 26, 2026
Shubham

(Vinai Kumar Dwivedi,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)